

No. 19-518/No. 19-465

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA AND
ROBERT NEMANICH,

Respondents.

PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA
AND ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The Supreme Court
Of Washington And The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR SOUTH DAKOTA AND
44 STATES AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
COLORADO AND WASHINGTON**

JASON R. RAVNSBORG,
South Dakota Attorney General
PAUL S. SWEDLUND,
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
Telephone: 605-773-3215
paul.swedlund@state.sd.us

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Binding Electors Is Textually And Historically Consistent With The States' Broad Constitutional Appointment Powers Under Article II, Section 1	5
B. The <i>Baca</i> Court Interpreted The States' Role And Powers Under Article II, Section 1 Too Restrictively	13
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baca v. Colorado Dept. of State</i> , 935 F.3d 887 (10th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890).....	19, 25
<i>In the Matter of Guerra</i> , 441 P.3d 807 (Wash. 2019).....	16
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1833 (2018).....	4
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	3, 19
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution, Article II, Section 1	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, Article III.....	9
OTHER CITATIONS	
National Association of Secretaries of State, <i>Summary: State Laws Regarding Presidential Electors</i> (Nov. 2016), https://www.nass.org/ node/131	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Conference of State Legislatures, The Electoral College (Jan. 2020), https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/the-electoral-college.aspx	2
2 Story On The Constitution, § 1463 (5th Ed. 1891)	6, 12, 13
3 Story, Commentaries On The Constitution Of The United States § 1457 (1833)	10
Hamilton (Publius), Federalist 68, published March 12, 1788	<i>passim</i>
Hamilton or Madison (Publius), Federalist 63, published March 1, 1788	8, 11
Madison (Publius), Federalist 10, published November 22, 1787	8
Madison (Publius), Federalist 55, published February 13, 1788	8
Hamilton (Publius) Federalist 35, published January 5, 1788	8
Republicus, Anti-Federalist 72, published March 1, 1788	9, 24
https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-04-02-0108	7
https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-04-02-0098-0004	7
https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/briefing/Constitution_Senate.htm	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/debates_904.asp (Morris)	6, 24
https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/debates_601.asp (Wilson)	6, 11
https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/debates_824.asp (Carrol)	6
https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/debates_601.asp (Mason)	7, 12
https://www.usconstitution.net/consttop_ccon.html	11
https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/debates_602.asp (Wilson, Hamilton)	7
https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/debates_618.asp (Hamilton)	7
https://www.usconstitution.net/consttop_faf.html	9
https://harvardpolitics.com/united-states/the-illusion-of-mob-rule/	7
163 Cong.Rec. H188 (daily ed. Jan.6, 2017)	5
163 Cong.Rec. H186 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2017)	5
Restatement 3rd of Agency §§ 301, 306, 309	13, 20, 23
Rutland, <i>James Madison The Founding Father</i> (1987)	12
Levinson, <i>Article V After 230 Years: Time for a Tune-Up</i> , 67 Drake L.Rev. 913 (2019)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hawley, <i>The Transformative Twelfth Amendment</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L.Rev. 1501 (2014).....	12
Uniform Faithful Presidential Electors Act § 7(c)	20
Wash.Const.Art. VI, §§ 1, 3, 4.....	17
Me.Rev.Stat. 21-A § 805.....	1, 2
Colo.Rev.Stat. § 1-4-304.....	5
Nev.Rev.Stat. § 298.075	1, 5
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-13-304.....	1, 5
N.M.Stat.Ann. § 1-15-9.....	1, 5
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-19-80	1, 5
Haw.Rev.Stat. § 14-28	1, 5
Ohio Rev. Code 3505.40	1, 5
Ala. Code §§ 17-14-30–17-14-37.....	17
Haw.Rev.Stat. § 14-23.....	17
Nev.Const.Art. 2, § 1	17
D.C. Code § 1-1001.08(g).....	1, 17
Mich.Comp.Laws Ann. § 168.41	17
Mich.Comp.Laws Ann. § 168.47	1, 20
Neb.Rev.Stat. § 32-714(4)	2, 20
